The developer applied for, and the 
Commission and the City of San Diego (City) granted, a density bonus pursuant to Chapter 14, Article 
3, Division 7 (Density Bonus Law) of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC), which allows the 
construction of a total of one hundred seventy-two (172) total dwelling units on the premises.  

Development of the combined premises is also governed by Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 13 
(Inclusionary Ordinance) of the SDMC. The Inclusionary Ordinance can be satisfied by providing at 
least ten percent (10%) of the pre-density bonus dwelling units in the proposed project as affordable

[...]

Only one hundred 
percent (100%) affordable housing developments are eligible for the Permit Now Program. 
Therefore, the nine (9) “low income” units required per the Agreement have been satisfied. The 
buildout of the premises would allow an additional one-hundred-thirty-one (131) units, permitted 
under the Density Bonus Law. There are no plans to construct the remaining units to date. 

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On September 9, 2024, the College Area Community 
Planning group voted 10-3-1 to recommend approval of the project with no requested conditions of

[...]

(41) modular one hundred percent (100%) affordable multi-family housing units on the upper floors. 
The residential portion of the development is accessed through a street-facing elevator/entrance on 
the ground floor. A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy was granted on July 3, 2024. 

A permit for the construction of the Phase 2 one-hundred thirty-one (131) modular affordable multi-
family housing units was issued under project number PRJ-1079991 on November 15, 2023, with an 
expiration date of June 3, 2025. However, that construction permit application was canceled.  

PTS-0708332 - Construction Change to PTS-0687534 – Warm Shell and Dwelling Units is currently